# RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in
Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com; Helpline No. 0172-2864100



## APPEAL CASE NO. 4836 OF 2021

Advocate Tejinder Singh, (90410 04313) Chamber No. 602, Civil Court, Tehsil Complex, Backside Sanjh Kender, Phillaur – 144410 (Jalandhar)

...Appellant

Versus

**Public Information Officer**, O/o Sub Registrar,

Bholath, District Kapurthala.

**First Appellate Authority**O/o Sub Divisional Magistrate,
Bholath, District Kapurthala.

...Respondents

HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX - VC/TELEPHONE

**PRESENT**: Advocate Tejinder Singh, Appellant.

None on behalf of the Respondents.

**ORDER** (FIRST HEARING):

The RTI application is dated 04.05.2021 vide which the Appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First Appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 14.08.2021 and Second Appeal was filed in the Commission on 22.10.2021 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act) and Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 21.02.2022.

The Appellant states that incomplete information has been provided to him on 21.06.2021 and he had furnished the deficiencies to the respondent on 14.08.2021 but till date remaining information has not been provided to him.

The PIO is absent for today's hearing, inspite of the Notice/Orders of the Commission. This shows his disregard to the Commission. The absence of the PIO is viewed seriously and it has also affected hearing and disposal of the case. Therefore, the PIO is directed to remove the deficiencies furnished by the appellant, before the next date of hearing and should present this case personally (through CISCO Webex), on the next date of hearing, failing which penal consequences shall follow.

The case is adjourned to 22.03.2022 at 01:30 PM through CISCO WEBEX MEETING ID No. 158 188 4645. Both the parties are directed to present their case accordingly. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-(Maninder Singh Patti) State Information Commissioner

# RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com; Helpline No. 0172-2864100



#### **APPEAL CASE NO. 4847 OF 2021**

Advocate Tejinder Singh, (90410 04313) Chamber No. 602, Civil Court, Tehsil Complex, Backside Sanjh Kender, Phillaur – 144410 (Jalandhar)

...Appellant

Versus

**Public Information Officer**, O/o Sub Registrar, Mukerian, District Hoshiarpur.

**First Appellate Authority**O/o Sub Divisional Magistrate,
Mukerian, District Hoshiarpur.

...Respondents

### **HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX - VC/TELEPHONE**

**PRESENT**: Advocate Tejinder Singh, Appellant.

Shri Tarsem Lal, Naib Tehsildar on behalf of the Respondents (99888 85114)

**ORDER** (FIRST HEARING):

The RTI application is dated 04.05.2021 vide which the Appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First Appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 05.06.2021 and Second Appeal was filed in the Commission on 22.10.2021 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act) and Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 21.02.2022.

The Appellant states that incomplete information has been provided to him on 17.06.2021 and he had furnished the deficiencies to the respondent on 09.08.2021 but till date remaining information has not been provided to him whereas the respondent requests that some more time be given to him to provide the remaining information.

In view of the above, the PIO is directed to remove the deficiencies furnished by the appellant, before the next date of hearing, failing which penal consequences shall follow.

The case is adjourned to 22.03.2022 at 01:30 PM through CISCO WEBEX MEETING ID No. 158 188 4645. Both the parties are directed to present their case accordingly. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 21.02.2022

# RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com; Helpline No. 0172-2864100



## APPEAL CASE NO. 4866 OF 2021

Shri Amarjit Singh Dhaliwal, (81465 99777) R/o # B-16, Bhai Randhir Singh Nagar, Ludhiana – 141012

...Appellant

Versus

**Public Information Officer**,

O/o Director, Vigilance Bureau, Punjab, Vigilance Bhawan, Sector – 68, S.A.S Nagar (Mohali).

**First Appellate Authority** 

O/o Director, Vigilance Bureau, Punjab, Vigilance Bhawan, Sector – 68, S.A.S Nagar (Mohali).

...Respondents

### **HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX - VC/TELEPHONE**

**PRESENT**: None on behalf of the Appellant.

Ms. Amandeep Kaur, Inspector for the Respondents (80549 40526)

**ORDER** (FIRST HEARING):

The RTI application is dated 17.08.2021 vide which the Appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First Appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 04.09.2021 and Second Appeal was filed in the Commission on 25.10.2021 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act) and Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 21.02.2022.

The Respondent states that available information has already been sent to the appellant whereas the appellant is absent, however, he has emailed in the Commission mentioning therein that he has received information vide letter dated 14.02.2022 and he has furnished deficiencies in writing to the PIO on 18.02.2022.

In view of the above, the PIO is directed to remove the deficiencies pointed out by the appellant, after received from him, before the next date of hearing, failing which penal consequences shall follow.

The case is adjourned to 22.03.2022 at 01:30 PM through CISCO WEBEX MEETING ID No. 158 188 4645. Both the parties are directed to present their case accordingly. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-(Maninder Singh Patti) State Information Commissioner

# RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com; Helpline No. 0172-2864100



## APPEAL CASE NO. 4980 OF 2021

Shri Amarjit Singh Dhaliwal, (81465 99777) R/o # B-16, Bhai Randhir Singh Nagar, Ludhiana – 141012

...Appellant

Versus

**Public Information Officer**,

O/o Senior Superintendent of Police, Vigilance Bureau, Ludhiana Range, Ludhiana.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Director, Vigilance Bureau, Punjab, Vigilance Bhawan, Sector – 68, S.A.S Nagar (Mohali).

...Respondents

#### **HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX – VC/TELEPHONE**

**PRESENT**: None on behalf of the Appellant.

Ms. Amandeep Kaur, Inspector on behalf of the FAA (80549 40526)

None on behalf of the PIO.

### **ORDER** (FIRST HEARING):

The RTI application is dated 10.08.2021 vide which the Appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First Appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 09.09.2021 and Second Appeal was filed in the Commission on 29.10.2021 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act) and Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 21.02.2022.

The PIO is absent. However, a letter has been received in the Commission mentioning therein that request for adjournment in this case, due to assembly election process in the State.

The Respondent states that available information has already been sent to the appellant whereas the appellant is absent, however, he has emailed in the Commission mentioning therein that he has received information vide letter dated 14.02.2022 and he has furnished deficiencies in writing to the PIO on 18.02.2022.

In view of the above, the PIO is directed to remove the deficiencies pointed out by the appellant, after received from him, before the next date of hearing, failing which penal consequences shall follow.

The case is adjourned to 22.03.2022 at 01:30 PM through CISCO WEBEX MEETING ID No. 158 188 4645. Both the parties are directed to present their case accordingly. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 21.02.2022

# RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com; Helpline No. 0172-2864100



## **APPEAL CASE NO. 5016 OF 2021**

Shri Jasbir Singh, (98882 96107) R/o Guru Nanak Nagar, Village Bholapur Jhabewal, Post Office Ramgarh, District Ludhiana – 141123

...Appellant

Versus

**Public Information Officer**, O/o Senior Superintendent of Police, Vigilance Bureau Range, Amritsar.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Director, Vigilance Bureau, Punjab, Vigilance Bhawan, Sector – 68, S.A.S Nagar (Mohali).

...Respondents

#### **HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX - VC/TELEPHONE**

**PRESENT**: Shri Jasbir Singh, Appellant.

Ms. Nirmaljit Kaur, Sr. Assistant for the Respondents (94650 75037) Ms. Amandeep Kaur, Inspector on behalf of the FAA (80549 40526)

### **ORDER** (FIRST HEARING):

The RTI application is dated 16.08.2021 vide which the Appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First Appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 13.09.2021 and Second Appeal was filed in the Commission on 01.11.2021 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act) and Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 21.02.2022.

The Appellant states that no information has been provided to him whereas the Respondent states that information sought by the appellant neither clear nor specific, therefore cannot be provided to him and same has already been conveyed to the appellant vide letter no. 4563/VB/R.T.I. dated 11.09.2021. Copy of the same taken on record.

In view of the above, the Appellant is advised to specify the exact sought for information and send to the PIO within week. The PIO is directed to supply the same after received from the appellant, before the next date of hearing, failing which penal consequences shall follow.

The case is adjourned to 22.03.2022 at 01:30 PM through CISCO WEBEX MEETING ID No. 158 188 4645. Both the parties are directed to present their case accordingly. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 21.02.2022

# RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com; Helpline No. 0172-2864100



## APPEAL CASE NO. 5103 OF 2021

Shri Jasbir Singh, (98882 96107) R/o Guru Nanak Nagar, Village Bholapur Jhabewal, Post Office Ramgarh, District Ludhiana – 141123

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer, O/o Senior Superintendent of Police, Vigilance Bureau, Ludhiana.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Director, Vigilance Bureau, Punjab, Vigilance Bhawan, Sector – 68, S.A.S Nagar (Mohali).

...Respondents

#### **HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX - VC/TELEPHONE**

**PRESENT**: Sh. Jasbir Singh, Appellant.

Ms. Amandeep Kaur, Inspector on behalf of the FAA (80549 40526)

None on behalf of the PIO.

### **ORDER** (FIRST HEARING):

The RTI application is dated 31.05.2021 vide which the Appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First Appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 13.09.2021 and Second Appeal was filed in the Commission on 09.11.2021 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act) and Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 21.02.2022.

The PIO is absent. However, a letter has been received in the Commission mentioning therein that request for adjournment in this case, due to assembly election process in the State.

The Respondent – FAA states that requisite information has already been sent to the appellant vide letter no. 3773/A.C.-3/VB/Ludhiana, dated 30.06.2021 whereas the Appellant states that partial information provided to him relating to point no. 1 of his RTI application.

In view of the above, the Appellant is advised to furnish deficiencies in writing to the PIO within week. The PIO is directed to remove the same after received from the appellant, before the next date of hearing, failing which penal consequences shall follow.

The case is adjourned to 22.03.2022 at 01:30 PM through CISCO WEBEX MEETING ID No. 158 188 4645. Both the parties are directed to present their case accordingly. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 21.02.2022

# RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com; Helpline No. 0172-2864100



## **APPEAL CASE NO. 5139 OF 2021**

Shri Jasbir Singh, (98882 96107) R/o Guru Nanak Nagar, Village Bholapur Jhabewal, Post Office Ramgarh, District Ludhiana – 141123

...Appellant

Versus

**Public Information Officer.** 

O/o Senior Superintendent of Police, Vigilance Bureau, Ludhiana Range, Ludhiana.

**First Appellate Authority** 

O/o Director, Vigilance Bureau, Punjab, Vigilance Bhawan, Sector – 68, S.A.S Nagar (Mohali).

...Respondents

#### **HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX - VC/TELEPHONE**

**PRESENT**: Sh. Jasbir Singh, Appellant.

Ms. Amandeep Kaur, Inspector on behalf of the FAA (80549 40526)

None on behalf of the PIO.

### **ORDER** (FIRST HEARING):

The RTI application is dated 19.03.2021 vide which the Appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First Appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 02.08.2021 and Second Appeal was filed in the Commission on 11.11.2021 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act) and Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 21.02.2022.

The PIO is absent. However, a letter has been received in the Commission mentioning therein that request for adjournment in this case, due to assembly election process in the State.

The Respondent – FAA states that information/reply has already been sent to the appellant vide letter no. 33513/VB/S-14, dated 18.10.2021 whereas the Appellant states that no information has been provided to him. She further states his complaint has been sent to the Principal Secretary, Govt. of Punjab, Transport Department, Punjab for further necessary action.

In view of the above, the PIO and FAA are directed to send the copy of the letter dated 04.10.2021 addressed to the Principal Secretary, Govt. of Punjab, Transport Department, Punjab and same be send to the appellant, before the next date of hearing, failing which penal consequences shall follow.

The case is adjourned to 22.03.2022 at 01:30 PM through CISCO WEBEX MEETING ID No. 158 188 4645. Both the parties are directed to present their case accordingly. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

(Maninder Singh Patti)
State Information Commissioner

# RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com; Helpline No. 0172-2864100



## APPEAL CASE NO. 5061 OF 2021

Shri Amarjit Singh Dhamotia, (98884 90031) President, Whistle Blower, NCAG Office, R/o # 1331-5, Street No. 5, Near Vishawkarma Bhawan, Shimlapuri, Ludhiana – 141003

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer,
O/o Senior Superintendent of Police,

Vigilance Bureau,
Ludhiana Range, Ludhiana.

**First Appellate Authority** 

O/o Senior Superintendent of Police, Vigilance Bureau, Ludhiana Range, Ludhiana.

...Respondents

### **HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX - VC/TELEPHONE**

PRESENT: Shri Amarjit Singh Dhamotia, Appellant.

None for the Respondents.

### **ORDER** (FIRST HEARING):

The RTI application is dated 19.07.2021 vide which the Appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First Appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 23.08.2021 and Second Appeal was filed in the Commission on 08.11.2021 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act) and Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 21.02.2022.

The Appellant states that incomplete information has been provided to him whereas the PIO is absent for today's hearing, inspite of the Notice/Orders of the Commission. This shows his disregard to the Commission. The absence of the PIO is viewed seriously and it has also affected hearing and disposal of the case. Therefore, the PIO is directed to file a written submission in response to the Notice of the Commission and should present this case personally (through CISCO Webex), on the next date of hearing, failing which penal consequences shall follow.

In view of the above, the Appellant is advised to furnish deficiencies in writing to the PIO within week. The PIO is directed to remove the same after received from the appellant, before the next date of hearing, failing which penal consequences shall follow.

The case is adjourned to 22.03.2022 at 01:30 PM through CISCO WEBEX MEETING ID No. 158 188 4645. Both the parties are directed to present their case accordingly. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 21.02.2022

# RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com; Helpline No. 0172-2864100



#### **APPEAL CASE NO. 5479 OF 2021**

Shri Amarjit Singh Dhamotia, (98884 90031) President, Whistle Blower, NCAG Office, R/o # 1331-5, Street No. 5, Near Vishawkarma Bhawan, Shimlapuri, Ludhiana - 141003

...Appellant

Versus

**Public Information Officer**,

O/o Senior Superintendent of Police, E.O. Wing, Vigilance Bureau, Ludhiana.

**First Appellate Authority** 

O/o ADGP - cum - Director, E.O. Wing, Vigilance Bureau, Punjab, Vigilance Bhawan, Sector - 68, S.A.S Nagar (Mohali).

...Respondents

#### **HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX - VC/TELEPHONE**

PRESENT: Shri Amarjit Singh Dhamotia, Appellant.

DSP Inder Pal Singh on behalf of the PIO (99157 00987)

Ms. Amandeep Kaur, Inspector on behalf of the FAA (80549 40526)

## **ORDER** (FIRST HEARING):

The RTI application is dated 04.08.2021 vide which the Appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First Appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 04.10.2021 and Second Appeal was filed in the Commission on 02.12.2021 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act) and Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 21.02.2022.

The Appellant states that no information has been provided to him whereas the Respondent states that information sought by the appellant is under consideration therefore cannot be provided to the appellant. He further requests that some more time given to him to provide the information.

The case is adjourned to 01.06.2022 at 11:00 AM through CISCO WEBEX MEETING ID No. 158 188 4645. Both the parties are directed to present their case accordingly. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

> Sd/-(Maninder Singh Patti) State Information Commissioner

# RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com; Helpline No. 0172-2864100



## **APPEAL CASE NO. 5212 OF 2021**

Shri Rajinder Kumar S/o Shri Mehar Chand, (96463 80671) R/o Ward No. 2, Supreme Enclave, Near Old Vishawkarma Bhawan, Link Road, Mansa – 151505

...Appellant

Versus

**Public Information Officer**,

O/o Chief Director,
Vigilance Bureau, Punjab,
Vigilance Bhawan, Sector –

Vigilance Bhawan, Sector – 68, S.A.S Nagar (Mohali).

**First Appellate Authority** 

O/o Vigilance Bureau, Punjab, Vigilance Bhawan, Sector – 68, S.A.S Nagar (Mohali).

...Respondents

#### **HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX - VC/TELEPHONE**

**PRESENT**: Shri Rajinder Kumar, Appellant.

Ms. Amandeep Kaur, Inspector on behalf of the Respondents (80549 40526)

**ORDER** (FIRST HEARING):

The RTI application is dated 03.08.2021 vide which the Appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First Appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 01.09.2021 and Second Appeal was filed in the Commission on 17.11.2021 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act) and Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 21.02.2022.

The Appellant states that no information has been provided to him whereas the Respondent states that information sought by the appellant is under consideration therefore cannot be provided to him.

After discuss the RTI application of the appellant, the PIO is directed to supply the information to the appellant, as discussed during the hearing, before the next date of hearing, failing which penal consequences shall follow.

The case is adjourned to 22.03.2022 at 01:30 PM through CISCO WEBEX MEETING ID No. 158 188 4645. Both the parties are directed to present their case accordingly. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-(Maninder Singh Patti) State Information Commissioner

# RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com; Helpline No. 0172-2864100



## APPEAL CASE NO. 5302 OF 2021

Shri Rajinder Kumar, (96463 80671) S/o Shri Mehar Chand, R/o Ward No. 2, Supreme Enclave, Near Old Vishawkarma Bhawan, Link Road, Mansa – 151505

...Appellant

Versus

#### **Public Information Officer**,

O/o Budget and Establishment Officer, Department of Vigilance Bureau, Punjab, Vigilance Bhawan, Sector – 68, S.A.S Nagar (Mohali).

## **First Appellate Authority**

O/o Principal Secretary, Govt. of Punjab, Department of Vigilance Bureau, Punjab, Vigilance Bhawan, Sector – 68, S.A.S Nagar (Mohali).

...Respondents

### **HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX – VC/TELEPHONE**

**PRESENT**: Shri Rajinder Kumar, Appellant.

Shri Rajesh Kumar, Superintendent for the Respondents (98177 86582)

#### **ORDER** (FIRST HEARING):

The RTI application is dated 03.08.2021 vide which the Appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First Appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 06.09.2021 and Second Appeal was filed in the Commission on 25.11.2021 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act) and Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 21.02.2022.

The Appellant states that no information has been provided to him whereas the Respondent states that available information has already been sent to the appellant and a letter has been written to the Department of Home Affairs and Justice, Punjab for remaining information. No reply has been received so far and same has been conveyed to the appellant vide letter dated 20.09.2021 and again on 17.11.2021. Copy of the same taken on record.

The PIO is directed to retrieve the information/reply from the O/o Department of Home Affairs and Justice, Punjab, before the next date of hearing, failing which penal consequences shall follow.

The case is adjourned to 22.03.2022 at 01:30 PM through CISCO WEBEX MEETING ID No. 158 188 4645. Both the parties are directed to present their case accordingly. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 21.02.2022